Operating Instructions
for
Turbine Wheel Flow Meter
Model: TUV
TUV
page 2  TUV K05/0622
1. Contents
1.  Contents ........................................................................................................ 2

TUV
page 10  TUV K05/0622
10. Order Codes
Order example: TUV-1200
Model
Connection
female thread
(dimension
„C“)
Measuring
range (L/min)
Average
K factor*
Imp./L
Max.
pressure
Frequency*
(Hz) at FS
  ≥ 1 cSt  8 cSt  ≥ 1 cSt  8 cSt
TUV-1200 G ¼ 0,3 bis 1,5 32000 32500 630 bar 1100 -
TUV-1201 G ¼ 0,5 bis 4 24000 19500 630 bar 1170 -
TUV-1202 G ⅜ 0,8 bis 6 17800 17800 630 bar 1740 -
TUV-1203 G ⅜ 1,2 bis 10 11000 11000 630 bar 2100 -
TUV-1204 G ⅜ 2 bis 20 5200 5200 630 bar 1800 -
TUV-1205 G ⅜ 3,3 bis 33 1900 4200 630 bar 1080 2200
TUV-1206 G ⅜ 6 bis 60 1300 2730 400 bar 1350 2700
TUV-1207 G ¾ 8,5 bis 85 900 1900 400 bar 1300 2600
TUV-1208 G 1 15 bis 150 310 650 400 bar 925 2000
TUV-1209 G 1 ½ 30 bis360 155 320 315 bar 960 2000
TUV-1210 G 1 ½ 35 bis 400 130 270 315 bar 1060 1800
* The tap of the wheel is halved for higher viscosities (8 mm2/s), K factors and frequencies are
   thus doubled.
   The free cross section “DN” must remain free when a connection adapter is used.
11. Maintenance
Turbine wheel flow meters (standard version) are generally maintenance-free
devices, provided the instructions are followed as detailed in this manual.
We recommend a calibration check-up after 8000 service-hours.
The following spare parts are available:
 Pick-up
 Amplifier
 1 Turbine wheel with axle
The turbine wheel is supported axially between two flow straighteners. The
ends of the turbine’s axle rest in two bearings located in the flow straighteners
and against thrust bearings, which absorb the axial push.
 2 rectifiers with axial counter bearing
 The rectifiers are fixed with the help of supporting clamps between a distance-
 ring (Ermeto- turbines) or an inflow cone (flange-turbines) and a support in the
 housing pipe.
  TUV
TUV K05/0622  page 11
12. Dimensions
Model DN L SW
TUV-1200 4 60 30
TUV-1201 4 70 30
TUV-1202 5 70 30
TUV-1203 5 74 30
TUV-1204 7 79 30
TUV-1205 9 79 30
Model DN L AF
TUV-1206 11 86 30
TUV-1207 13 97 41
TUV-1208 19 125 46
TUV-1209 28 161 60
TUV-1210 30 181 60
TUV
page 12  TUV K05/0622
13. EU Declaration of Conformance
We, KOBOLD Messring GmbH, Hofheim-Ts, Germany, declare under our sole
responsibility that the product:
Turbine Wheel Flow Meter Model: TUV
to which this declaration relates is in conformity with the standards noted below:
EN 61000-6-2:2005  Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) - Part 6-2:
Generic standards - Immunity for industrial environments
EN 61000-6-4:2007+A1 Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) - Part 6-4: